of warehouses and reassessment of option periods. The pro-forma NPAT of $45.5M represents a decline of 15.2% from
H1 FY24.

Statutory NPAT of $40.8M was a decline of 13.0% on H1 FY24. In H1 FY25, significant items of $4.7M (post tax) were
booked mainly related to the MTQ business (trading loss and loss on sale) and the trading loss of the other business held
for sale.

Pro-forma net debt1 at 31 December 2024 was $304.5M representing a leverage ratio of 1.65x and well within debt
capacity and debt covenants.

___________________________
1 Pro-forma net debt is calculated as statutory net debt excluding the impact of lease liabilities and adjusting for the net derivative financial instruments
position. This approach is consistent with banking covenant requirements. Refer to note 13 of the financial report for a reconciliation of pro-forma net
debt.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Bapcor Limited
Directors' report
31 December 2024

6

The table below reconciles the H1 FY25 and H1 FY24 pro-forma results to the statutory results.

 H1 FY25  H1 FY24

$M Statutory
Significant

Items 1
Pro-forma Statutory

Significant
items 2

Pro-forma

Revenue 1,012.4 (24.6) 987.8 1,017.5 (32.7) 984.8

EBITDA 127.0 5.5 132.5 133.5 9.2 142.7

EBIT 76.5 6.7 83.3 84.7 9.7 94.4

NPBT 57.8 6.7 64.6 65.4 9.7 75.1

NPAT 40.8 4.7 45.5 46.9 6.8 53.7

Note 1: H1 FY25 significant items predominately relate to revenue and operating losses from the businesses held for sale and the loss on
disposal of MTQ.
Note 2: H1 FY24 significant items relate to DC consolidations, Restructuring costs, Transformation costs associated with the ‘Better than
Before’ and revenue and profits from businesses held for sale.

The table below, which is subject to rounding, reconciles NPAT for H1 FY25 and H1 FY24 to earnings per share.

  Consolidated

  H1 FY25 H1 FY24

 Note Statutory Pro-forma Statutory Pro-forma

NPAT ($M)  40.8 45.5 46.9 53.7